
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 
  
DATE: Wednesday 17 March 2010 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (this meeting will be video conferenced to the 

Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Maher 
SUBSTITUTE: P Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Hough 

 
Ibbs 
 

SUBSTITUTES: McGuire 
 

Pearson 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February, 
2010 
 

 (Pages 5 - 10) 

* 4. Delivery of Stepclever-Funded Projects in 
the 2010-12 Period 

Derby; Linacre; (Pages 11 - 30) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director  
 

  

  5. Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and 
Travellers in Sefton 

All Wards (Pages 31 - 42) 

  Joint Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director and the Neighbourhoods 
and Investment Programmes Director  
 

  

  6. Informed Assessment of the Economic 
Vialibility of Affordable  Housing  in Sefton - 
Consultation Draft 

All Wards (Pages 43 - 50) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director 
 

  

* 7. Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment 2008 - Final Report 

All Wards (Pages 51 - 62) 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director 
 

  

  8. Local Resilience Action Plan Monitoring All Wards (Pages 63 - 74) 

  Report of the Neighbourhood and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 26 FEBRUARY, 2010. MINUTE NOS. 101 AND 103 ARE NOT 

SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

43 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
97. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
99. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 JANUARY, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2010, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
 
100. BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 

FRAMEWORK  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that sought comments on the final draft of the 
Sefton Business Engagement and Consultation Framework for submission 
to the Sefton Borough Partnership. 
 
Members expressed their concern that the membership of the Public 
Engagement and Consultation Panel. In particular they were unsure about 
be the contribution from specific Panel members to business engagement, 
for example the NHS and emergency services; and felt there that was a 
lack of any detail as to who would be the representatives from Sefton 
businesses. 
 
A copy of the Business Engagement and Consultation Framework was 
attached as an annexe to the report. 
 
This item was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

44 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Business Engagement and Consultation Framework report be 

noted;  
 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 

note the Members’ concern regarding the membership of the Public 
Engagement and Consultation Panel; and 

 
(3) the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 

provide the detail of which businesses would provide Public 
Engagement and Consultation Panel members. 

 
 
101. ‘SHOP SEFTON 2010’ – SUPPORTING OUR TOWN CENTRES  

 
Further to Minute No.131 of the Cabinet Member - Technical Services 
meeting held on the 10 February 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the joint report of the Planning and Economic Development Director and 
the Leisure and Tourism Director on ‘Shop Sefton 2010’ – Supporting Our 
Town Centres, that sought approval to enter into a partnership agreement 
with Liverpool Biennial in order to deliver a range of activities within 
Sefton’s town centres that would help to enhance their viability and vitality. 
The report indicated that a decision on the matter was required to comply 
with standard portfolio reporting procedures. 
 
The report also indicated that whilst officers had met with different owners 
of empty shops throughout the borough in order to use premises for a 
range of activities, including art work shops, window dressing, business 
advice etc, in order to create greater foot fall and raise the profile of tow
[...]
ovation’ and the next steps required the development of an Action Plan, 
which would attract funding from a number of sources including the 
Regional Development Agency and European Regional Development 
Fund; and that the Action Plan would support the preparation of master 
bids to draw down the funding if approved. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report, and the fact that further update reports would be 
submitted, as necessary, be noted 
 
 
103. DUNNINGS BRIDGE ROAD CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENT 

PROJECT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director 
Communities on the Dunnings Bridge Road Corridor Public Realm 
Improvements, which sought approval to include the Dunnings Bridge 
Road Corridor Project within the Capital Programme for 2010/11. 
 
The report set out the additional information on the nature of the proposed 
scheme, and requested approval to the funding being included within the 
Capital Programme 2010/11, subject to this funding being approved by the 
NWDA/ERDF.  The report also outlined timescales/slippages and financial 
implications of the scheme. 
 
The Cabinet Member expressed his concern that the acoustic barriers 
installed along Dunnings Bridge Road were in a severe state of disrepair. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

46 

Several of the barrier panels were broken and needed to be replaced; in 
addition they were very also unsightly due to being extremely dirty. He 
suggested that funds should be set aside for the maintenance of the 
barriers. 
 
This item was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Dunnings Bridge Road Corridor Improvement Project report be 

noted; 
 

(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the inclusion of the 
Dunnings Bridge Road Corridor Project within Sefton’s Capital 
Programme 2010/11, subject to ERDF, RDA and LTP funding being 
confirmed; 

 
(3) the Cabinet be recommended to note that no further expenditure 

commitment will be entered into until all resources for the project 
are secured; and 

 
(4) the Cabinet be recommended to request further progress reports. 
 
 
104. JOINT EMPLOYMENT LAND AND PREMISES STUDY 2008 - 

FINAL REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No.165 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 February 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director that reported the key 
findings of the Joint Employment Land and Premises Study, which was 
one of a number of key evidence gathering studies that were being 
undertaken to inform the Core Strategy process and to guide advice and 
decisions on individual employment proposals and planning applications. 
 
This item was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward 
Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the key findings of the Joint Employment Land and Premises Study 

for Sefton be noted; and 
 
(2) the key findings of the study to inform the emerging Core Strategy, 

detailed within the report, be endorsed.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

47 

 
105. NORTH WEST REGIONAL STRATEGY 2010: DRAFT PART 1 

CONSULTATION  

 
Further to Minute No.166 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 February 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director that informed of the 
consultation on the Draft Part 1 of the forthcoming Northwest Regional 
Strategy and sought delegated authority from the Cabinet for the Planning 
and Economic Development Director to provide partial comments on 
behalf of Sefton and to contribute towards a joint Liverpool City Region 
response. 
 
Members expressed their concern that only Blackpool was singled out as 
a national tourist destination, with Southport only considered to be a 
regional destination. Members suggested that Southport should be given 
parity with Blackpool they also believed that the Strategy needed to 
include reference to Southport being ‘England’s Classic Resort’ and the 
‘Golf Coast’ in emphasising Southport’s appeal. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the key elements of the North West Regional Strategy 2010: Draft 

Part 1 Consultation be noted and the suggested (partial) 
consultation response set out in the report be approved; and   

 
(2) the Planning and Economic Development Director be authorised to 

send the suggested consultation response, and any necessary 
further consultation comments, to the Department for Communities 
and Local Government as part of the Council’s formal response to 
this consultation exercise. 

 
 
106. PLANNING AND ECONOMIC REGENERATION DEPARTMENT - 

PERFORMANCE REPORT: APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2009  

 
Further to Minute No.168 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 February 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the six-monthly 
report of the Planning and Economic Development Director on the 
progress towards the Planning Department meeting its Service and 
Corporate Plan objectives and targets for the period to September 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Planning and Economic Regeneration Department – Performance 
Report for April to September 2009 be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 FEBRUARY 
2010 
 

48 

 
107. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 31  

DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report fo the Planning and Economic 
Development Director that provided the 9 month forecast position, based 
on information as at the 31 December 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 
2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress made on the Regeneration Portfolio’s revenue budgets, 
which are subject to risk-based monitoring, be noted. 
 
 
108. INTRODUCTION OF A PILOT CUSTOMER INCENTIVE SCHEME 

IN SOUTH SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that set out a pilot customer incentive 
scheme for South Sefton and explained the outcomes and benefits.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) due to the need for resources to be used and used the focus on 

areas of deprivation, the fact that this pilot is being run in South 
Sefton, be noted; 

 
(2) the potential benefits of a pilot local customer incentive scheme, as 

detailed within the report, be noted; 
 
(3) the Council as the lead organisation within the scheme be 

approved; 
 
(4) the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 

requested to provide further updates on performance of the Pilot 
Customer Incentive Scheme to inform potential roll out to other 
areas and its continuation, subject to resources being available; and 

 
(5) the fact that additional resources were not required by the Council 

to implement the pilot, as detailed within the report, be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 10



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

DATE: 
 

17TH MARCH 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

DELIVERING THE STEPCLEVER PROGRAMME 2010-12 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

LINACRE/DERBY 

REPORT OF: 
 

PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

MARK LONG (x3471) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To note contracts awarded to Sefton Council under the Stepclever Delivery Plan 
2010-12; to approve a recruitment process for filling new posts that maximises 
redeployment and minimises recruitment; and to approve a revised structure and 
establishment for the Economic Regeneration Division of the Planning & Economic 
Regeneration Department. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To authorise a revised establishment and complement of staff following the 
termination of contracts ending 31st March 2010, and the commencement of new 
contracts on or after 1st April 2010. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That members: 
 
(i) Establish the posts in Enterprise Gateway as set out in para 23, 
 
(ii) Approve the organisation chart as set out in Annex 4, and 
 
(iii) Approve the maximum use of redeployment to fill vacancies in the new 
structure, with market recruitment a last resort and requiring the permission of the 
Vacancy Panel. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 

  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

After expiry of call-in period 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The alternative is not to accept the offer of contracts valued at £9.14 million under 
the new Stepclever programme. The 20 staff on fixed-term contracts ending on 
31st March would not be replaced, and the outputs associated with the new 
contracts would not be delivered (currently estimated at 354 start-ups created, 730 
jobs created, 100 jobs safeguarded, and 2,250 businesses engaged). These 
losses are unnecessary given the availability of 100% external funding to cover all 
costs, and unacceptable given the impact of the reductions on the most 
disadvantaged wards in Sefton, Merseyside and indeed the UK. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

The costs for delivering the Stepclever 
programme 2010-12 will be fully funded from 
external resources. 
 

Financial: Any staff redundancy costs arising from the 
succession scheme, either at its commencement, 
or at its end, in March 2012, will be met from 
within the external funding resources. 
 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure  £3.29m   

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources   0   

Specific Capital Resources (LEGI)  £3.29m   

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure  £5.85m   

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources   0   

Funded from External Resources (LEGI)  £5.85m   

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y 31st March 2012 

How will the service be funded post expiry? Either terminated, or 
alternative external 
funding. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
[...]
 Committee)  

24
th
 March 2010 (CM Communities) 

17
th
 March 2010 (CM Regeneration) 

 
 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton  

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
All 

 
REPORT OF: 
 

 
Alan Lunt – Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director 
Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Development Director  
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

 
Jim Ohren, Principal Manager, ℡ 934 3619 
Ingrid Berry, Principal Planner  ℡ 934 3551 
 

 
EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

 
No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
This report explains the requirement on the local authority to secure additional pitch provision for 
gypsies and travellers; seeks approval to the methodology for site appraisal and selection; explains 
the process and likely timescale for site appraisal and submission of an application for gypsy and 
traveller site grant; and seeks delegated authority for the relevant Directors to make and submit an 
application for site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be identified, subject to subsequent 
endorsement by Cabinet.  
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
A decision is required in order to ensure that the relevant Directors have authority to submit an 
application for site grant in time for the deadline of 30

th
 April 2010.    

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 31



 

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Planning Committee and Cabinet Members note the report and recommend that Cabinet: 
 

1) Note the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit and permanent) 
for Gypsies and Travellers. 

2) Approve the methodology for site appraisal and selection, and authorise the 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director in consultation with the Planning 
and Economic Regeneration Director to make minor changes to the scoring framework if 
early consultations with key partners/stakeholders show that this is necessary.  

3) Authorise the Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director in consultation with 
the Planning and Economic Re
[...]


4 Improving Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Environmental Sustainability ü   

6 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

 ü  

8 Children and Young People 
 

ü   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
Merseyside Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment – University of Salford Housing and 
Urban Studies Unit - 2008 
Partial Review of the RSS - Interim Draft Policy for Gypsies and Travellers – 4NW - 2009 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessments Guidance – DCLG, Oct 2007  
Gypsy and Traveller Site Grant Guidance, HCA 2010  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.0  BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 Under Section 8 of the Housing Act 1985 local authorities are required to consider the 

various accommodation needs of the local population and to carry out periodic reviews in 
order to provide relevant and appropriate provision to meet these needs. Section 225 of the 
Housing Act 2004 introduced a specific duty for local authorities to assess the 
accommodation needs of Gypsies and Travellers within their localities. All authorities across 
the country are expected to respond to accommodation need where a need has been 

Agenda Item 5

Page 33



 

  

identified. 
  
1.2 In relation to the future housing needs of Gypsies and Travellers, a report on this matter was 

considered by Sefton’s Cabinet on 26
th
 February 2009. This report summarised the findings 

of the Merseyside Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment together with the 
emerging requirements of the Partial Review of Regional Spatial Strategy.  The report 
examined the likely implications for Sefton in relation to future additional permanent and 
transit pitch provision and meeting the housing and support needs of Gypsies and Travellers 
and Travelling Showpeople.  It also sought delegated authority for the relevant Directors to 
make representations on behalf of Sefton Council to the
[...]
s will not prevent the identified sites from being subsequently 

approved (or otherwise) by Cabinet for the intended purpose. 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 36



APPENDIX A 

Scoring Framework / Methodology for the appraisal and selection of 
potential Gypsy and Traveller sites in Sefton 
 
 
It is proposed that sites will be assessed using a bespoke scoring framework similar 
to that used in the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment.  The assessment 
will be used to identify a short-list of sites that will form the basis of consultation on 
the location of gypsy and traveller sites in Sefton. 
 
The scoring framework will cover a range of issues that need to be considered when 
choosing a suitable gypsy and traveller site. The issues to be considered have been 
chosen as they have been identified in national policy guidance. For ease of 
reference the issues have been group into 6 broad types: 
 

• Size and location; 
• Suitability; 
• Availability; 
• Accessibility; 
• Achievability; and 

• Social inclusion 
 
Below is the list of issues and a draft scoring system for the site assessment. Each 
issue has a maximum score of 10 with an overall maximum score of 270. At this 
stage, each of the issues has been given equal weighting. This can be changed if it is 
agreed that some issues are of more importance than others. Some of the criteria 
also have the potential to require the removal of the site from further consideration. 
This acknowledges that some issues are insurmountable. 
 
Following the scoring framework is a site assessment pro forma which will be used to 
record all the scores. 
 
Scoring Framework 
 
1. Size and Location 

 
a) Site size 
 
The site is over 2 ha 10 points 

The site is between 1.5 to 2 ha 7 points 

The site is between 1 to 1.5 ha 5 points 

The site is between 0.5 to 1ha 3 points 

The site is smaller than 0.5 ha Discard site from search 

TOTAL 10 PTS 

 
Notes:  
Permanent sites - The ideal situation would be for all of the
[...]
 

 Accessibility Score (Max 50)   

 Social Issues Score (Max 40)   

 TOTAL (Max 270)   

    

 Site Survey Comments   

Photo 

    

     

    

  
 

  

    

 Conclusions   

    

    

    

Map 

 Site to be short listed for G&T site qqqq yes qqqq no  

Is the site in the Green Belt? qqqq yes qqqq no. If yes, could the site be removed from the GB as a non-strategic release? qqqq yes qqqq no 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 4

1



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO.  
 
 
 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No.   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING 
CABINET MEMBER – REGENERATION 
 

DATE: 
 

10TH MARCH 2010 
17TH MARCH 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC 
VIABILITY OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN SEFTON 
STUDY - CONSULTATION DRAFT 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

ANDY WALLIS – PLANNING AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
ALAN LUNT – NEIGHBOURHOODS AND INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMMES DIRECTOR 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Alan Young – Strategic Planning and Information Manager 
Tel: 0151 934 3551 
 
Jim Ohren – Principal Manager 
 Tel: 0151 934 3619 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – 
Regeneration of the findings of the draft Informed Assessment of the Economic 
Viability of Affordable Housing in Sefton Study and the intention to carry out a 
formal public and stakeholder consultation on this study. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
No decision required. Report for information only. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration note this report 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



ITEM NO.  
 
 
 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                   Page No.   
  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

N/a 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: None 
 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 
[...]
NERATION  
CABINET  
 

DATE: 
 

10th MARCH 2010 – PLANNING   
17th MARCH 2010 – CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION  
15th APRIL 2010 – CABINET 
  

SUBJECT: 
 

JOINT STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 
ASSESSMENT STUDY 2008 – FINAL REPORT  

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Andy Wallis – Planning and Economic Development Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Alan Young 
Strategic Planning and Information Manager  
℡ 0151 934 3551 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To report the key findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
Study 2008, one of a number of key evidence gathering studies that are being undertaken 
to inform the Core Strategy process and to guide advice and decisions on individual 
housing proposals and planning applications.  

 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To indicate Council support for key advice contained in the study document. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That: 
 
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration note the key findings of the 
Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study for Sefton and recommend 
that Cabinet endorses them to inform the emerging Core Strategy process; 
 
(ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the study to 
inform the emerging Core Strategy process and use them to inform advice and decisions 
in relation to individual pre application proposals and planning applications which raise 
housing issues; 
   
(iii) Cabinet endorses the key findings of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment Study to inform the emerging Core Strategy process. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
Yes 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 

  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Yes  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 

Following expiry of call in period after Cabinet meeting 
on 15TH April 2010 

 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
None 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
None 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: 
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009 
2010 
£ 

201
[...]
using land supply in Sefton and 
especially the very tight medium to longer term housing land supply position that exists 
across the Borough. It does, however, now provide us with a robust evidence base to 
address the issues arising from these pressures; both in terms of informing advice on 
pre applications and planning applications and the further work that we have now 
embarked upon with regard to a Green Belt Study. It will also need to be closely 
monitored and updated as we move forward with the Core Strategy process. 

  
7.0  Recommendations 
  
7.1 That: 

 
(i) Planning Committee and Cabinet Member – Regeneration note the key findings of the 
Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study for Sefton and recommend 
that Cabinet endorses them to inform the emerging Core Strategy process; 

  
 (ii) Subject to (iii) below, Planning Committee adopts the key findings of the study to 

inform the emerging Core Strategy process and use them to inform advice and decisions 
in relation to individual pre application proposals and planning applications which raise 
housing issues; 

  
 (iii) Cabinet endorses the key findings of the Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment Study to inform the emerging Core Strategy process. 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 62



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Regeneration 

DATE: 
 

17th March 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Local Resilience Action Plan Monitoring 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Borough-wide 

REPORT OF: 
 

Director of Neighbourhoods & Investment Programmes 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Neil Davies, HMR Strategy Manager, 934 4837 
Jim Ohren, Principal Manager 934 3619 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

N/A 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
To provide monitoring information on Housing issues, as contained in the Local 
Resilience Action Plan, Responding to the Recession. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The ‘Local Resilience Action Plan, Responding to the Recession’, adopted by the 
Sefton Borough Partnership in September 2009, inclu
[...]
ft blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February, 2010
	4 Delivery of Stepclever-Funded Projects in the 2010-12 Period
	cmr 17.3.10 - stepclever delivery 2010-12 Annex 1
	cmr 17.3.10 - stepclever delivery 2010-12 Annex 2
	cmr 17.3.10 - stepclever delivery 2010-12 Annex 3
	cmr 17.3.10 - stepclever delivery 2010-12 Annex 4

	5 Additional Pitch Provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton
	Appendix A draft appraisal methodology

	6 Informed Assessment of the Economic Vialibility of Affordable  Housing  in Sefton - Consultation Draft
	7 Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2008 - Final Report
	8 Local Resilience Action Plan Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY 26 MARCH, 2010. MINUTE NOS.113 AND 115 ARE NOT SUBJECT 

TO “CALL IN”. 

 

49 

CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Maher 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hough and Ibbs 
 
 
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
111. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 FEBRUARY, 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2010, be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
 
112. DELIVERY OF STEPCLEVER-FUNDED PROJECTS IN THE 

2010-12 PERIOD  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of Planning and Economic 
Development Director that: informed of the contracts awarded to Sefton 
Council under the Stepclever Delivery Plan 2010-12; sought approval for a 
recruitment process for filling new posts that maximised redeployment and 
minimised recruitment; and approval for a revised structure and 
establishment for the Economic Regeneration Division of the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Department. 
 
Attached to the report were four annexes that detailed the: Enterprise 
Gateway current staffing; Build Sefton current staffing; Step Up to Supply 
(Buy Side) Project current staffing; and Enterprise Gateway proposed 
staffing and context diagram. 
 
This was a key decision and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 
 

50 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Enterprise Gateway posts, as detailed within the report, be 

established;  
 
(2)  the organisation chart as detailed in annexe four be approved; and 
 
(3) the maximum use of redeployment procedures to fill vacancies 

within the new structure be approved, with market recruitment a last 
resort and requiring the permission of the Vacancy Panel. 

 
 
113. ADDITIONAL PITCH PROVISION FOR GYPSIES AND 

TRAVELLERS IN SEFTON  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Planning and 
Economic Development Director and the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director that explained the requirement on the local authority 
to secure additional pitch provision for gypsies and travellers; sought 
approval for the methodology for site appraisal and selection; explained 
the process and likely timescale for site appraisal and submission of an 
application for gypsy and traveller site grant; and sought delegated 
authority for the relevant Directors to make and submit an application for 
site grant should a suitable site (or sites) be identified, subject to 
subsequent endorsement by Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Party Spokespersons asked a variety of 
questions and had a detailed discussion regarding the provision of 
additional pitch provision for Gypsies and Travellers in Sefton, which were 
answered by Officers. 
 
Attached as an annexe to the report was a Scoring Framework / 
Methodology for the appraisal and selection of potential Gypsy and 
Traveller sites in Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report and the need to secure additional pitch provision (transit 

and permanent) for Gypsies and Travellers be noted;  
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended to approve the methodology for site 

appraisal and selection as detailed within the report and its annexe;  
 
(3) the Cabinet be recommended to authorise the Neighbourhoods and 

Investment Programmes Director, in consultation with the Planning 
and Economic Development Director, to make minor changes to the 
scoring framework if early consultations with key 
partners/stakeholders show that this is necessary; and  

 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 
 

51 

(4) the Planning and Economic Development Director and the 
Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes Director be 
requested to draft a further report regarding potential sites. 

 
 
114. INFORMED ASSESSMENT OF THE ECONOMIC VIALIBILITY OF 

AFFORDABLE  HOUSING  IN SEFTON - CONSULTATION 

DRAFT  

 
Further to Minute No.188 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 March 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director of the findings of the draft 
Informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable Housing in 
Sefton Study and the intention to carry out a formal public and stakeholder 
consultation on the study. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the informed Assessment of the Economic Viability of Affordable 
Housing in Sefton Study – Consultation Draft report be noted 
 
 
115. JOINT STRATEGIC HOUSING LAND AVAILABILITY 

ASSESSMENT 2008 - FINAL REPORT  

 
Further to Minute No.187 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 10 March 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the report of the 
Planning and Economic Development Director that reported the key 
findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study 
2008, which was one of a number of key evidence gathering studies that 
had been undertaken to inform the Core Strategy process and to guide 
advice and decisions on individual housing proposals and planning 
applications.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the key findings of the Joint Strategic Housing Land Availability 

Assessment Study for Sefton be noted; 
 
(2) subject to (3) below, the key findings of the study to inform the 

emerging Core Strategy process be adopted and used to inform 
advice and decisions in relation to individual pre application 
proposals and planning applications which raise housing issues; 
and 

   
(3)  the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the key findings of the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment Study to inform the 
emerging Core Strategy process. 

 



CABINET MEMBER - REGENERATION- WEDNESDAY 17 MARCH 2010 
 

52 

 
116. LOCAL RESILIENCE ACTION PLAN MONITORING  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director that provided monitoring information on 
housing issues, as contained in the ‘Local Resilience Action Plan, 
Responding to the Recession’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Local Resilience Action Plan Monitoring report be noted. 
 
 


